CASH, BEGINNING OF PERIOD 33,839 250,234 -
CASH, END OF PERIODPERIOD $4,436 $23,751 $4,436

Supplemental cash flow information and non-cash investing and financing activities: (Note 10)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements.

5

Edgar Filing: TAPIMMUNE INC - Form 10-Q/A

9

TAPIMMUNE INC.
(A Development Stage Company)

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2013 (UNAUDITED)

NOTE 1A:  RESTATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

We have restated our consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2012 and the
consolidated financial statements as of and for the three months ended March 31, 2013 relating to the Company’s
accounting for derivative liabilities and other accounts. We had recorded the derivative liabilities without accurately
reflecting the effect of conversion of certain convertible notes and proper classification of some of the liabilities.

The impact of the restatement on the consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31,
2012, is shown in the following table:

As reported Adjustment As restated
Balance sheet data — December 31, 2012

Cash $50,679 $(16,840 ) $33,839
Total Assets 104,212 (16,840 ) 87,372
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 2,058,556 (116,840 ) 1,941,716
Derivative liability – conversion option 798,300 69,275 867,575
Derivative liability - warrants 677,086 300,000 977,086
Convertible notes payable 1,376,230 100,000 1,476,230
Due to related parties 366,697 6,649 373,346
Total liabilities $5,770,809 $359,084 $6,129,893
Additional paid-in capital 43,545,947 (62,000 ) 43,483,947
Deficit accumulated during the development stage (49,580,159) (313,924 ) (49,894,083)
Stockholders’ deficiency $(5,666,597 ) $(375,924 ) $(6,042,521 )

As reported Adjustment As restated
Consolidated Statement of Operations data
For the year ended December 31, 2012
Management fees $295,600 $6,649 $302,249
Net Loss Before Other Items (6,222,798) (6,649 ) (6,229,447)
Changes in fair value of derivative liabilities 536,527 (307,375 ) 229,252
NET LOSS $(5,857,943) $(313,924 ) $(6,171,867)

As reported Adjustment As restated
Consolidated Statement of Operations data
From July 27, 1999 (inception) to December 31, 2012
Management fees $3,067,654 $6,649 $3,074,303
Net Loss Before Other Items (41,491,894) (6,649 ) (41,498,543)
Changes in fair value of derivative liabilities 4,611,667 (307,375 ) 4,304,392
NET LOSS $(49,580,159) $(313,924 ) $(49,894,083)

Edgar Filing: TAPIMMUNE INC - Form 10-Q/A

10

6

Edgar Filing: TAPIMMUNE INC - Form 10-Q/A

11

The impact of the restatement on the consolidated financial statements as of and for the three months ended March 31,
2013, and from July 27, 1999 (inception) to March 31, 2013 is shown in the following tables:

As reported Adjustment As restated
Balance sheet data — March 31, 2013

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $2,055,493 $(157,030 ) $1,898,463
Derivative liability – conversion option 531,600 (201,700 ) 329,900
Promissory notes 67,942 210,000 277,942
Convertible notes payable 1,964,171 100,000 2,064,171
Due to related parties 117,197 36,649 153,846
Total liabilities $5,652,230 $(12,081 ) $5,640,149
Common stock 87,573 (1,899 ) 85,674
Additional paid-in capital 44,763,651 (306,918 ) 44,456,733
Deficit accumulated during the development stage (50,656,413) 320,898 (50,335,515)
Stockholders’ deficiency $(5,500,874 ) $12,081 $(5,488,793 )

As reported Adjustment As restated
Consolidated Statement of Operations data
For the three months ended March 31, 2013
Professional fees $83,660 $182,970 $266,630
Research and development 242,980 (108,600 ) 134,380
Net Loss Before Other Items (1,040,721) (74,370 ) (1,115,091)
Changes in fair value of derivative liabilities 526,193 570,975 1,097,168
Loss on settlement on debt (574,259 ) 138,217 (436,042 )
NET LOSS $(1,076,254) $634,822 $(441,432 )

7

Edgar Filing: TAPIMMUNE INC - Form 10-Q/A

12

As reported Adjustment As restated
Consolidated Statement of Operations data From July 27, 1999 (inception) to March 31, 2013
Management fees $3,126,154 $6,649 $3,132,803
Professional fees 5,499,769 182,970 5,682,739
Research and development 7,211,575 (108,600 ) 7,102,975
Net Loss Before Other Items (42,532,615) (81,019 ) (42,613,634)
Changes in fair value of derivative liabilities 5,137,860 264,500 5,401,560
Loss on settlement on debt (12,265,060) 138,217 (12,126,843)
NET LOSS $(50,656,413) $320,898 $(50,335,515)

As reported Adjustment As restated
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows data For the three months ended March 31, 2013
Net loss $(1,076,254 ) $634,822 $(441,432 )
Changes in fair value of derivative liabilities (526,193 ) (570,975 ) (1,097,168 )
Loss on settlement of debt 574,259 (138,217 ) 436,042
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 539,348 91,210 630,558
NET CASH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES $(471,294 ) $16,840 $(454,454 )

As reported Adjustment As restated
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows data From July 27, 1999 (inception) to March 31, 2013
Net loss $(50,656,413) $320,898 $(50,335,515)
Changes in fair value of derivative liabilities (5,137,860 ) (263,700 ) (5,401,560 )
Loss on settlement of debt 12,265,060 (138,217 ) 12,126,843
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 6,153,469 74,370 6,227,839
NET CASH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES (16,890,822) (6,649 ) (16,897,471)

Advances from related parties 1,873,634 6,649 1,880,283
 NET CASH PROVIDED BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES $16,690,511 $6,649 $16,697,160

8

Edgar Filing: TAPIMMUNE INC - Form 10-Q/A

13

NOTE 1:   NATURE OF OPERATIONS

TapImmune Inc. (the “Company”), a Nevada corporation incorporated in 1992, is a clinical development stage company
which was formed for the purpose of building a biotechnology business specializing in the discovery and development
of immunotherapeutics aimed at the treatment of cancer, and therapies for infectious diseases, autoimmune disorders
and transplant tissue rejection.

Since inception, the Company has been party to various Collaborative Research Agreements (“CRA”) working with
universities to carry out development of the licensed technology and providing TapImmune the option to acquire the